

No. 23-112

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FREE SPEECH COALITION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JEEVUN D. TARSNEY

Counsel of Record

Team #20177

Glenbrook North High School December 16, 2024

2300 Shermer Road

Northbrook, IL 60062

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The Age-Verification Requirement In H.B. 1181
Constitutes a Content-Based Restriction on Speech,
and Is Therefore Subject to Strict Scrutiny. 3

A. H.B. 1181’s Age-Verification Requirement Is a
Facially Content-Based Restriction On Protected
Speech. 3

B. This Court Has Applied Strict Scrutiny To Similar
Laws That Burden Speech Using Content-Based
Language..... 7

1. Age-Verification Systems Constitute A Serious
Burden on Speech, and Are Afforded the Same
Scrutiny As Outright Bans..... 9

C. The Court Erred in Applying Rational Basis Review
in Ginsberg, and H.B. 1181 Also Applies to
Differently Categorized Content in a More
Burdensome Setting..... 14

II. H.B. 1181 Fails To Satisfy Strict Scrutiny, As It Is
Overly Broad and Incredibly Restrictive of The
Rights of Content-Producers and Publishers..... 17

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	18
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824, 846 (E.D. Pa. 1996)	11, 12
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	1, 13, 14, 19
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	13
<i>City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	4
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 530, 537 (1980)	8
<i>Denver Telecommunications v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	9
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	1, 15
<i>Reed v. Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	4
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	11, 12
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	1, 12
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476, 487 (1957)	6
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	7, 8, 9, 19
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	7
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	passim

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989) ..4,
5

Statutes

H.B. 1181, 88th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2023) 4, 5

Other Authorities

4 Catalogue of the Library of Thomas Jefferson 433-
36, 447, 456, 553-54 (E. Millicent Sowerby ed.,
1955)6

Catherine Anduze, *Obscenity Revisited: Defending
Recent Age-Verification Laws Against First
Amendment Challenges*, 42 Colum. J.L. & Soc.
Probs. 123 (2024)16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. I3
